
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer City Partnership Strategy Group 

 
Date: MONDAY, 6 JUNE 2016 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Peter Lisley, Assistant Town Clerk (Deputy Chairman) 
Ade Adetosoye, Community & Children's Services 
Jon Averns, Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
John Simpson, London Fire Brigade 
Kate Cinamon, Probation Service 
Bob Benton, City Business Representative 
Barbara Gough, City Resident 
Jocelyn Griffith, City of London Magistrates Court 
Jeff Boothe, British Transport Police 
Paul Haigh, City & Hackney Pathfinder CCG 
Don Randall, Safer City Partnership Group 
Peter Dunphy, Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
Mark Scott, NHS City and Hackney CCG 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Members are asked to note the Outstanding Actions list.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC PLAN 
 Report of the Community Safety Team Manager.   (TO FOLLOW) 

 
 For Information 
6. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE 
 Report of the Community Safety Manager 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
7. TAXI MARSHALLING SCHEME 
 Report of the Community Safety Manager. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
8. SAFEGUARDING (CHILDREN) ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

This report was circulated to Members after the last meeting of the Safer City 
Partnership Strategy Group.  (Full report is over 100 pages and will be emailed) 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
9. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE - END OF YEAR REPORT 
 Report of the Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade.  (TO FOLLOW) 

 
 For Information 
10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner, City of London Police. (TO FOLLOW) 

 
 For Information 
  



3 
 

11. HOUSING NEIGHBOURHOOD PATROL SERVICE 
 Report of Assistant Director, Housing & Neighbourhoods 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE 
 Report of the Director, Community & Children's Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
13. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING AND 

TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE 
 Report of the Port Health & Public Protection Director, Markets & Consumer 

Protection 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 54) 

 
14. PREVENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Community Safety Team Update.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
15. DOMESTIC ABUSE FORUM QUARTERLY REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
16. DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW - UPDATE 
 Report of the Community Safety Team Manager. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
17. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Wednesday, 2 March 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group (SCPSG) held 
at Guildhall on Wednesday, 2 March 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Ade Adetosoye 
 

Jon Averns 
Bob Benton 
Barbara Gough 
Richard Woolford 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

David MacKintosh - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s Department 

Valeria Cadeina-Wrigley - Town Clerk’s Department 

Inspector Hector McKoy - City of London Police 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Tirza Keller - Community and Children’s Services Department 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Iain Simmons 
Jon Averns 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Markets and Consumer Protection 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Simpson, who was attending a major 
incident exercise.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2015 were approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received the Group’s outstanding actions list and noted the following 
updates: 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

20 mph Zone and 
casualty reduction 

A reduction in casualties had not been detected as yet and 
the Planning and Transportation Committee were monitoring 
the situation.  The SCPSG would receive a further update in 
November 2016.  The Chairman of the Streets and 
Walkways Committee (also a Member of this Committee) 
advised that the number of speeding tickets had reduced.   

London Fire 
Brigade – End of 
Year Report 

The representative had given apologies and this item would 
therefore be deferred to the next meeting.  

Items covered on 
today’s agenda 

Safer City Partnership Plan – at item 9 
Community Remedy – at item 13 
Late Night Levy – at item 15 
Safety Thirst – at items 8  
Chuggers – at item 15 
Substance misuse – at item 6 
Prevent Strategy – at item 10 
Consultation Exercise by Police and Performance 
Management Group – at items 13 & 14 

Ice cream van on 
London Bridge 

The situation was being monitored by the Public Protection 
Team, which was likely to peak in the spring/summer.  Nut 
sellers in the area were also being monitored. 

Additional Parking 
Enforcement 
Activity requested 
for Bush Lane, 
Suffolk Lane, 
Upper Thames 
Street and Cannon 
Street 

The Public Protection Team were monitoring the new traffic 
orders to ensure that fire engines at Dowgate Hill can exit 
speedily.   

Actions completed 
– which can be 
removed 

 Update to the Chairman on two repeat cases of 
domestic abuse. 

 Air quality – report to the Planning and Transportation 
Committee circulated to Members of the SCPSG after 
the last meeting 

 

 
5. THE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2014/15 CITY AND 

HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which satisfied a statutory requirement to report the Annual Adults 
Safeguarding Plan to the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group (SCPSG).  
Members noted that the Annual Children’s Safeguarding Report would be 
circulated after this meeting and presented to the next meeting of the SCPSG 
in June 2016.  In the interim, any comments to the Assistant Director were 
welcomed. 
 
 
During the discussion on this item the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

Page 2



 The self-neglect policy was aimed at cases which occurred in the home 
and therefore would not apply to rough sleepers.  For those rough 
sleepers without capacity, a range of measures were in place to assist 
them. 

 

 Community and Children’s Services were working with the Police’s 
Fraud Safeguarding Team in respect of vulnerable adults who had 
become victims of telephone or email scams.  However, there were 
challenges in respect of an individual’s capacity and whether consent 
had been given and some were unwilling to persue criminal charges due 
to embarrassment.   

 

 Members noted that the PEEL Vulnerability Inspection Action Plan had 
four areas for improvement and the Town Clerk agreed to circulate this 
to Members. 

 

 The ‘Know the Signs’ Campaign had resulted in more referrals from the 
local community, although numbers in the city were generally low.  
Training sessions had been held across the City of London Corporation 
and Safeguarding had been added to the Corporate Risk Register.   
Members noted that the Coroner had powers to recommend an 
investigation.    

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE  
Members received a summary report on the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 
During the discussion, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 FGM numbers were very low in the City of London Corporation but 
higher in Hackney. The Officer agreed to provide members with the 
latest figures. 

 

 In respect of suicide risk from high buildings, the Coroner was satisfied 
that sufficient preventative measures were in place at Poultry.   

 

 Further statistics form the Square Mile Health Service would be available 
in the next update.  

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. HOUSING NEIGHBOURHOOD PATROL SERVICE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Housing Neighbourhood Patrol Service. 
 
Members noted that the maintenance of the City as a safe place enabled the 
City of London Police to focus on emerging and key areas of crime and they 
particularly welcomed the interventions set out in the report.  Members noted 

Page 3



that, whilst future funding might be challenging, the positive outcomes should 
be promoted when making a business case. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk, which provided an update on the 
activities of the Safer City Community Team, including progress against rough 
sleeping targets.   
 
Members noted that, in order to support the ‘No First Night Out’ Pilot, the GLA 
would be funding posts across 3 London Boroughs.  The City of London 
Corporation would not be eligible but would have access to reconnection 
workers. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 

9. UPDATE ON PROGRESS  RELATING TO SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP 
STRATEGIC  PLAN FOR 2016-19  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk, which set out progress in respect 
of the Strategic Plan for 2016-19.  Members noted that the new plan was more 
ambitious than previous versions and would include input from this Group.   
 
One of the Community Safety Team’s new objectives would be to produce a 
regular newsletter and dedicated Community Safety website, with dates of 
forthcoming events. 
 
It was suggested that the Chairman, Assistant Town Clerk and the Manager of 
the Community Safety Team meet with the Director of PR to discuss working 
together on comms strategies for emerging and increasing crimes; cyber fraud 
and sexual assaults arising from the use of Internet dating sites.     
 
RESOLVED, that – the timescale for providing input to the Plan be noted. 
 

10. PREVENT ACTIVITY  
Members received a standing report of the Town Clerk, which updated 
Members on Prevent Activity within the City of London Corporation.  Members 
noted there had been no referrals since the last meeting but this might increase 
following more training and awareness.  Members noted that Prevent 
awareness worked best if conducted overtly and was recognised as an aspect 
of safeguarding.  It was also suggested that the report be presented to the 
Education Board.     
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

11. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE UPDATE  
Deferred to the next meeting. 
 
 

Page 4



12. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE FIRE SAFETY REGULATIONS - PERFORMANCE 
AGAINST TARGETS  
Deferred to the next meeting. 
 

13. COMMUNITY REMEDY  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Community 
Remedy Document (CRD), which had also been approved by the Police 
Committee.  Members noted that the Police Committee had asked for a further 
report showing outcomes.  In response to questions, Members noted that the 
resulting intelligence would be available to other forces and asked for further 
clarity as to whether it would be visible on the DBS. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

14. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
Members received a report of the Commissioner of Police in respect o
[...]
lent crime 
was generally increasing, probably as a result of economic recovery, the rising 
population and footfall from the nigh-time economy. 
 
The Commander reiterated that, generally, the City was a very safe place but 
the Police remained constantly vigilant of emerging crimes such as cyber crime. 
 
In response to a question about the public perception and possible confusion 
between begging and homelessness, officers explained that this was being 
addressed via operation Fennel and would be included in the Community 
Safety Strategy at agenda item 9. 
 
At 12.55 Members agreed to suspend standing orders so as to complete the 
business on the agenda. 
 

24. OPERATION BROADWAY  
Members endorsed a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection. 
 
 

25. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

26. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at time 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Safer City Partnership Group – Outstanding Actions – May 2016 update 
 

Item Date added Action Officer responsible Progress Update 

1. 3 March 2015 To provide a report in due course 
on whether the 20MPH zone had 
improved safety since it was 
introduced. 

Chief Inspector City of 
London Police 

A reduction in casualties had not been 
detected as yet and the Planning and 
Transportation Committee have been 
monitoring the situation.  The SCP Group 
would receive a further update in 
November 2016.   

2. 24 Sept 2015 London Fire Brigade 

 

London Fire Brigade End of Year Report to be presented to the 
June Meeting. 

3 2 March 2016 Children’s Safeguarding Annual 
Report 

Chris Pelham Town Clerk circulated this for comments 
following the March meeting and the 
report will be formally presented to the 
June 
[...]
ty Safety Manager  

For Decision 

Summary 
 
The Community Safety Team has been involved with the Taxi Marshalling Scheme 
at Liverpool Street since its inception in 2006.  Working with TFL we currently pay 
for the service on Thursday and Saturday and TFL for Wednesday and Friday. 
 
TFL describes the scheme as very successful as it helps people to be transported 
back home securely at late hours of night. Taxi marshalling schemes are considered 
helpful in managing the Night Time Economy. 
 
A survey was conducted with users of the scheme between May and October of 
2010. 64% had used the scheme before, and 79% described the scheme as 
“excellent”, with a further 20% describing it as “good” or “very good”. Comments 
received about the scheme were overwhelmingly positive, with a desire expressed 
for more ranks to operate elsewhere in the City. 
 
Over the years the scheme has been funded from various sources including the 
Community Safety Team budget, donations from the Crime Prevention Association 
and POCA money.  Annual cost for the Corporation element of the scheme is 
approximately £30,000.   
 
This cannot be supported from within the Community Safety Team budget.  
 
Recommendation(s) 

That members agree to cease the Corporation funded element of the taxi 
marshalling scheme unless alternative sources of funding can be identified. 

  

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The taxi marshalling scheme at Liverpool Street was originally developed to 

encourage black cabs to come into the City at a time when our night time 
economy was starting to expand.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2. The popularity of the City’s Night Time Economy has increased over recent 
years with a substantial number of premises being open after current train and 
tube services cease.  

3. The City of London Corporation and City Police together with other partners 
have been working closely together to mitigate the negative effects of an 
increased night-time economy in the Ci
[...]
o the reason why children go 

missing through the return interviews carried out by Action for Children. 
 
 There will be further scrutiny on those children who go missing in education. 
 
 To analyse the outcome from the Harmful Practices audit and implement any 

associated actions. 

Page 23



 
 Implement and monitor Prevent strategy.  
 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – City and Hackney Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 
2014/15 

 
 
Pat Dixon  
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service Manager  
 
T: 020 7332 1215 
E: pat.dixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 24

mailto:pat.dixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Safer City Partnership 
 

6 June 2016 

Subject: 
Housing Neighbourhood Patrol Service 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Jacquie Campbell - Assistant Director, Housing & 
Neighbourhoods 
 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
At its meeting in March 2016, the Safer City Partnership received a report on the first 
six months of the Neighbourhood Patrol Service.  This is a one-year pilot project, 
initiated by Community & Children’s Services, to provide reassurance and crime/ASB 
deterrence on social housing estates within the Square Mile.   
 
The partnership expressed general support for the project and requested a full 
evaluation.  This has now been completed.  The feedback from stakeholders and 
residents has been extremely positive, and proposals are being made to continue 
the service beyond the pilot year. 
 
The cost of the existing service per annum is £70k.  To date, a sum of £40k pa has 
been identified, from Community & Children’s Services and from Open Spaces, for 
the continuation of the service. There remains a shortfall of £30k pa. 
 
Recommendations 
Partnership members are requested to: 

 Endorse the proposal to continue the Neighbourhood Patrol Service for a 
period of two years, starting 1 August 2016; 

 Advise officers on potential sources of funding to make up the current shortfall 
of £30k pa. 

Main Report 
 

Backgro
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Establishes 

Review Panel 

Receives 

Overview Report 

 

Agrees 

publication, 

provides 

feedback to 

staff, family, 

members and 

media 

 

Monitors 

implementation 

of Action Plan 

and concludes 

the review when 

the Action Plan 

has been 

implemented 

Present Overview 

Report to Review 

Panel 

Produces the final 

Overview Report 

with 

recommendations 

for future action 

Translates 

recommendations 

into a SMART 

Action Plan 

 

Provides copy of 

Overview Report, 

Executive 

Summary and 

Action Plan to 

SCP 

Appoints 

Independent 

Chair of the 

Review Panel 

Managers and 

co-ordinates the 

review process 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	6 Community Safety Team Update
	7 Taxi Marshalling Scheme
	8 Safeguarding (Children) Annual Report
	11 Housing Neighbourhood Patrol Service
	12 Health and Wellbeing Update
	13 Public Protection Service (Environmental Health, Licensing and Trading Standards) Update
	Public Protection - APPENDIX 1

	14 Prevent Update
	15 Domestic Abuse Forum quarterly report
	16 Domestic Homicide Review - update



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY GROUP 
 

Monday, 6 June 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safer City Partnership Strategy Group held at 
Guildhall on Monday, 6 June 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Lisley (Deputy Chairman) - Assistant Town Clerk 
Ade Adetosoye - Director of Community and Children's Services 
Jon Averns - Port Health and Public Protection Director  
John Simpson - London Fire Brigade 
Bob Benton - City Business Representative 
Barbara Gough - Barbican Resident 
Peter Dunphy - Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
Mark Scott – NHS, City and Hackney CCG 
Lucy Sandford – Voluntary Sector 
 
In Attendance: 
Marianne Fredericks      - Deputy Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
 
Officers: 
Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

David MacKintosh - Town Clerk's Department 

Inspector Hector McKoy - City of London Police 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Craig Spencer - Town Clerk's Department 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Tirza Keller - Community and Children's Services Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Doug Barrow (the Deputy Chairman, Peter Lisley 
was in the Chair), Kate Cinamon, Don Randall and Richard Woolford. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved, subject to an amendment 
recording Lucy Sandford (Voluntary Sector) as having been present. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received its outstanding actions list and noted the following: 
 
 



Nut sellers 
The Port Health and Public Protection Director advised that an individual had 
been apprehended the previous weekend and their cart confiscated.  Members 
were concerned about a perceived lack of hygiene and use of unsafe 
equipment and officers advised that perpetrators could be injuncted against 
returning, as had been the case with ice cream vans.  Members noted that 
Consumer Protection officers were working with the City of London Police and 
would provide a further update at the next meeting.  
 
Noise Nuisance from the Tube 
The Deputy Chairman of the Licensing Committee had met with the Transport 
Commissioner in May, who agreed to engage fully with Members and residents 
and asked for any further issues to be flagged as soon as possible.  The 
Barbican Resident Member advised that there had been no noise reduction 
since the last meeting.  The Port Health and Public Protection Director had also 
raised the matter with the Chairman of Port Health and Members agreed that a 
solution was timely, given the introduction of late night tube services.  The 
Deputy Chairman of Licensing was thanked for her intervention in this matter.   
 

5. SAFER CITY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC PLAN  
Members received the Safer City Partnership Strategic Plan and noted that the 
headlines agreed last year had now been fleshed out and aligned with partners’ 
various activities.   
 
During the discussion on the plan, the following points were raised: 
 

 The Plan would be updated annually, to align with the Policing Plan and 
with a focus on crimes against the person. 

 

 There were plans underway, as usual, for the Festive Season. 
 

 There were concerns expressed about the rise in cyber and internet 
dating crimes, particularly in light of the recent high profile case which 
been heard at the Central Criminal Court.  The Licensing Team had 
been working with local hotels about being extra vigilant and it was 
suggested that licensed premises be encouraged to do likewise; i.e. a 
sign in the ladies’ toilets;  ‘if you need to leave quickly, please use XX 
exit and call the following number for a cab’.  Given that one of the 
licensing objectives promoted personal safety, it was suggested that this 
would be easy to introduce. 

 

 The Community Safety Manager advised that a communications strategy 
aimed at reducing violent and sexual crimes against women and girls 
was being developed.  Members noted that the FGM Strategy would be 
presented to the next meeting.  

 

 The Community Safety Manager had researched partners’ available 
resources when drafting the Plan. Members noted that the partners’ 
priorities were visible on the new SCP web site.   

 



 Members noted that the new Scrutiny Board was being set up and they 
would be scrutinising the work of the Safer City Partnership. 

 
RESOLVED, that - the Director of Community and Children’s Services and the 
Community Safety Manager agreed to meet to discuss the capacity to meet the 
Strategic Plan’s objectives and identify any funding gaps.   
 

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM UPDATE  
The Committee received an update report of the Community Team Safety 
Manager. 
 
During the discussion on this item, the following points were raised/noted: 
 

 The Police had found the City Community Multi-Agency Risk 
Assessment Conference (CCM) very helpful and it saved a lot of police 
time. 

 

 Members noted that forthcoming events included domestic violence and 
the Christmas campaign.  A list of forthcoming events and campaigns 
would be provided at future meetings.   

 

 There was some debate about the Safety Thirst campaign and whether it 
was overly bureaucratic.  Furthermore, a lot of the criteria were covered 
by the Licensing Objectives and therefore it might be perceived as 
repetitive.  Members noted that some work had been done with the 
larger chains, at area management level, and conducting interviews 
tested whether the objectives were fully understood and being applied.  
It was also suggested that the campaign could be aimed at three levels 
of establishments: late night, small and chains.   

 
The Licensing Officer and the Community Safety Manager agreed to report to 
the Licensing Committee and the Safer City Partnership in November this year, 
with proposals to review the Safety Thirst scheme.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

7. TAXI MARSHALLING SCHEME  
The Committee received a report of the Community Safety Manager in respect 
of the Taxi Marshalling Scheme.  Members noted that the scheme had never 
been funded by the Safer City Partnership, as contributions had been received 
from other sources; i.e. Proceeds of Crime (POCA) funding, from the Crime 
Prevention Association.  Therefore Members were not being asked to approve 
a budget cut.   
 
There was some debate as to whether funding could be provided from the 
Night-time Levy.  Members noted that the Home Office believed that Taxi 
Marshalling helped to manage the night time economy but there was some 
debate as to whether cabs were more effective if parked outside late premises, 
rather than directing patrons away from them, thereby risking noise nuisance 
and anti-social behaviour.  Members also noted that there was no longer a 



shortage of cabs coming into the City and therefore it was more difficult to 
justify continuing the scheme, particularly with in light of the introduction of late 
running of the central line.  Furthermore, there was a considerable increase in 
the use of apps for booking cabs.   
 
The Police representative advised that their position would always be to 
support a scheme which assisted with public order and would like to be given 
the opportunity to comment before a decision was taken.  Officers also agreed 
to approach TfL for assistance. 
 
If the Corporation were to withdraw from the Taxi Marshalling Scheme, it was 
suggested that a baseline be set to monitor the impact of the withdrawal on the 
levels of crime in the area.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the Corporation funded element of the Taxi Marshalling 
Scheme be withdrawn, if alternative sources of funding cannot be identified.   
 

8. SAFEGUARDING (CHILDREN) ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which had been circulated to Members after the last meeting and 
comments/questions had been invited.  The Assistant Director, Community and 
Children’s Services, advised that he had not received any.   
 
In response to question about the next Annual Report, the Assistant Director 
advised that officers were working with the Police on child sexual exploitation 
cases and the links to children missing from care, home and education.  
Members noted that there were no such cases in the City and safeguarding 
officers continued to work with schools outside of the City which educated City 
residents’ children and looked after children.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. LONDON FIRE BRIGADE - END OF YEAR REPORT  
The Committee received a verbal update from the London Fire Brigade officer, 
who was pleased to advise that the Brigade had achieved all of its targets and 
one stretch target.   
 
Members noted that the City Fire Station had started serving part of Southwark 
and the Brigade now fell within the Home Office’s remit, not the Department of 
Communities and Local Government.  Furthermore, there was a new Chairman 
of the Fire Authority and very likely to be a new Commissioner.  The officer 
advised that the Home Secretary had made a recent announcement about Fire 
Brigade targets and a new London Safety Plan was being drafted.  Whilst this 
was unlikely to have any resources implications for the City, the Brigade 
continued to seek ways of maximising efficiency.   
 

10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE  
The Committee received a verbal update and tabled report of the City of 
London Police and noted the following headlines:  
 



 There was an upward trend in reporting violence without injury but a 
decrease in violent crime. 

 

 Victim based acquisitive crimes were decreasing but the summer 
months generally saw an increase.   

 

 Given that 1 incident could perpetrate 6 crimes, this tended to distort the 
figures.  Members asked if they could be broken down and presented 
differently, with narratives.   

 

 Local intelligence had led to raids on 5 addresses, allegedly being used 
as brothels and 2 arrests had been made.  The women involved were 
being cared for by the appropriate agencies but had not been arrested.  

 

 Members noted that, at the recent City Residents’ Meeting, there had 
been a large number of questions about cyclist offences and behaviours. 

 
The Deputy Chairman asked that, for future meetings, the update report should 
be provided with the agenda and for the data to be relevant to the objectives of 
the Safer City Partnership Strategic Plan; i.e. violence against the person.  
Members also suggested that it would be helpful if the data had some context; 
i.e. the City’s relatively low levels of violent crime but the very high number of 
cyclists, when compared to other areas.    
 
In concluding, Members asked if they could see a summary of the key findings 
from the most recent HMIC inspection report.   
 

11. HOUSING NEIGHBOURHOOD PATROL SERVICE  
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director, Housing and 
Neighbourhoods, in respect of the Housing Neighbourhood Patrol Service.  The 
Assistant Director also tabled a contextual appendix to the report.   
 
Members fully endorsed the work of the service, as it represented a key piece 
of partnership work.  Members also agreed that it did not duplicate the work of 
the police but added value. The Police representative agreed with this position 
as it saved time spent dealing with low level nuisance.   
 
There was some discussion about the £30,000 shortfall and possible future 
funding streams. Members noted that POCA had contributed initially and the 
Police representative agreed to investigate whether they would support a 
further bid.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the proposal to continue the Neighbourhood Patrol Service 
for a period of two years, starting 1 August 2016, be endorsed.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which provided an overview of local developments related to the work 
of the Board.  Members also received a tabled copy of the Square Mile 
Performance Indicators and noted that there would be a Commissioning Team 
Meeting in July to look at underperforming areas.   
 
Members noted the work of the Bridge Pilot (suicide prevention) which had 
started in January and was supported by the Community Safety Team.  Officers 
advised that they would be submitting an application to the next Planning and 
Transportation Committee to extend the pilot to all City Bridges.  The team had 
also produced a leaflet and run 2 training sessions on awareness and suicide 
prevention, which had received very good feedback. 
 
Members noted that training would be provided to Tower Bridge staff next 
week, along with ‘train the trainer’ sessions.  The Police representative 
welcomed this initiative as there had been an increase in suicide attempts from 
London Bridges, as well as from high rise buildings but a lot of the victims were 
from outside of the City.   
 
The Deputy Chairman asked if future reports could provide headlines relevant 
to the Safer City Partnership Strategic Plan, in order to avoid duplication with 
the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

13. PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE (ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, LICENSING 
AND TRADING STANDARDS) UPDATE  
The Committee received an update report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection.  Members noted that the next report would contain more 
detailed explanations and breakdowns on noise nuisance and reflect the 
priorities agreed earlier on the agenda in respect of the Safer City Partnership 
Strategic Plan. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

14. PREVENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Community Safety Manager in respect 
of recent prevent activity.  Members noted the continued support of the City of 
London Police and good engagement with Higher Education Institutions.  
Officer were discussing the introduction of a mandatory staff training session 
with HR and would be improving the mechanism for recording those who had 
undertaken the training.  Given that the Strategy had received some negative 
publicity, Officers would continue to frame training from a safeguarding 
perspective. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 
 



15. DOMESTIC ABUSE FORUM QUARTERLY REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of People (Community and 
Children’s Services) and Members noted the consultation on the name of the 
Forum.  It was suggested that this should reflect the wider issues of emotional 
abuse, exploitation and coercion.  The work of Robin Newman (Domestic 
Abuse Co-ordinator, Community Safety Team) was highly commended. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

16. DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW - UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Community Safety Manager in respect 
of the Domestic Homicide Review, which fell within the remit of the Safer City 
Partnership Group.  Members noted the full report was expected in September 
this year, dependant on the outcome of the prosecution.  The Deputy Chairman 
reminded Members that this was the first Domestic Homicide Review that the 
Safer City Partnership had been tasked with and it had demonstrated good 
information sharing and learning opportunities.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

17. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1 pm.  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


